All cash equivalents, short-term investments, and certain noncurrent investments consisted of the following:

As of November 28, 1997

Cost
Unrealized

Gains

Unrealized

Losses

Estimated

Fair Value

During 1997, 1996, and 1995, the Company acquired seven

software companies, in separate transactions, for an aggregate

consideration of approximately $45.8 million in cash, notes

payable, and the assumption of certain liabilities. These acquisitions

were accounted for using the purchase method of accounting

and resulted in the write-off of acquired in-process research and

development of $6.0 million, $21.3 million, and $15.0 million

during fiscal 1997, 1996, and 1995, respectively. The operating

results of the acquired companies have been included in the

accompanying consolidated financial statements from their dates

of acquisition. The operating results of each company acquired

are not considered material to the consolidated financial state-

ments of Adobe, and accordingly, pro forma information has not

been presented.

Note 2.  Acquisitions
49www.adobe.com

As of November 29, 1996

Cost
Unrealized

Gains

Unrealized

Losses

Estimated

Fair Value

Classified as current assets:

Money market mutual funds $ 39,381 $ — $ — $ 39,381

United States government treasury notes

and agency discount notes 90,617 424 (247) 90,794

State and municipal bonds and notes 358,612 1,894 (36) 360,470

Corporate and bank notes 38,598 405 (33) 38,970

Auction-rate securities 10,000 — — 10,000

Asset-backed securities 11,740 91 (110) 11,721

Total current 548,948 2,814 (426) 551,336

Classified as noncurrent assets:

Money market mutual funds 15,977 — — 15,977

United States government treasury notes 50,327 — (183) 50,144

Equity securities 3,882 54,216 (19) 58,079

Total noncurrent 70,186 54,216 (202) 124,200

Total securities $ 619,134 $ 57,030 $ (628) $ 675,536

Approximately $231.2 million and $97.9 million in investments

are classified as cash equivalents as of November 28, 1997 and

November 29, 1996, respectively, and all noncurrent investments

are included in other assets. Unrealized gains (losses) on all

securities are reported as a separate component of stockholders’

equity, net of taxes of $2.4 million and $23.0 million as of Novem-

ber 28, 1997 and November 29, 1996, respectively. Net realized

gains for the years ended November 28, 1997 and November 29,

1996 of $38.4 million and $48.4 million, respectively, are included

in nonoperating income.